beneficiaries are not entitled during the vesting period and also

taking account of market conditions and non-vesting conditions,

if applicable. Therefore, fair value is based on certain market

 parameters, assumptions and estimates. Changes of these market

parameters, assumptions and estimates could necessitate mate-

rial adjustments to the carrying amount of the liabilities.

68

Consolidated  financial statements  Notes to consolidated financial statements

Siemens Healthineers Annual Report 2018

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, was adopted

retrospectively as of October 1, 2017 (i.e., the comparable prior-

year period is presented in accordance with IFRS 15).   Siemens

 Healthineers has made use of the practical expedient not to

 disclose the order backlog for previous periods.

The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 15

on   Siemens  Healthineers’ consolidated statement of financial

 position as of September 30, 2017, and on the opening balance

sheet as of October 1, 2016:

Sept 30, 2017 Oct 1, 2016

( in millions of € )
Previously

 reported Adjustments Restated
Previously

 reported Adjustments Restated

Total assets 20,440 673 21,113 20,295 752 21,047

  Therein:

  Trade and other receivables 2,200 108 2,308 2,080 177 2,257

  Contract assets – 294 294 – 339 339

  Inventories 1,323 282 1,605 1,308 269 1,577

  Deferred tax assets 419 – 11 408 524 – 33 491

Total liabilities 17,198 626 17,824 17,888 654 18,542

  Therein:

  Contract liabilities – 1,406 1,406 – 1,415 1,415

  Current provisions 314 – 24 290 318 – 1 317

  Other current liabilities 1,797 – 547 1,250 1,745 – 558 1,187

  Deferred tax liabilities 243 16 259 197 15 212

  Other liabilities 590 – 225 365 591 – 220 371

Total equity 3,242 47 3,289 2,407 98 2,505

Equity as of October 1, 2016, was increased by € 98 million. The

increase mainly resulted from an earlier recognition of variable

consideration components and because transfer of control may

occur before the transfer of significant risks and rewards for

certain goods.

According to IFRS 15, once either party to an existing contract

( i. e., the customer or   Siemens  Healthineers ) has performed,

the contract is presented in the consolidated financial state-

ments as a contract asset or a contract liability. The amounts

recognized in these new line items mainly resulted from reclas-

sifications, such as the reclassification of advance payments

received from inventories to contract liabilities or the reclassi-

fication of customer advances for services business from other

current liabilities to contract liabilities. In addition, contract

 assets related to the sale of equipment and reagents for which

transfer of control to the customer occurs before   Siemens

 Healthineers has an unconditional right to consideration.

The following table illustrates the effects of IFRS 15 on   Siemens

 Healthineers’ consolidated statements of income in fiscal

year 2017:

Fiscal year 2017

( in millions of €, earnings per share in € )
Previously

reported
Adjust-
ments Restated

  Revenue 13,796 – 119 13,677

  Cost of sales – 8,034 52 – 7,982

Gross profit 5,762 – 67 5,695

  Research and
development expenses – 1,253 – – 1,253

  Selling and general
administrative expenses – 2,222 – – 2,222

  Other operating income 22 – 22

  Other operating expenses – 19 – – 19

  Income from investments
accounted for using the equity
method, net 9 – 9

  Interest income 12 – 12

  Interest expenses – 267 – – 267

Income before income taxes 2,044 – 67 1,977

  Income tax expenses – 600 19 – 581

Net income 1,444 – 48 1,396

Basic earnings per share 1.43 – 0.05 1.38

Diluted earnings per share 1.43 – 0.05 1.38

The effect from revenue acceleration in fiscal year 2017 under

IFRS 15 was more than compensated by a higher effect from

revenue acceleration as of October 1, 2016.

Total cash flows from operating, investing and financing activi-

ties were not impacted in fiscal year 2017.

69

Consolidated  financial statements  Notes to consolidated financial statements

Siemens Healthineers Annual Report 2018

Recent accounting pronouncements,
not yet adopted

The following pronouncements issued by the IASB are not yet

mandatorily effective and have not yet been adopted by

  Siemens  Healthineers: